

NO. 42994-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED APPEALS
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2013 FEB 19 PM 3:16
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2 OF PACIFIC COUNTY, a
Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent,

v.

COMCAST OF WASHINGTON IV, INC., a Washington corporation;
CENTURYTEL OF WASHINGTON, INC., a Washington corporation;
and FALCON COMMUNITY VENTURES I, L.P., a California limited
partnership d/b/a CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS,

Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COMCAST OF
WASHINGTON IV, INC. and FALCON COMMUNITY
VENTURES I, L.P. d/b/a CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS**

Eric M. Stahl, WSBA No. 27619
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone/(206) 757-7148 Fax

Attorneys for Appellants Comcast of
Washington IV, Inc. and Charter Comms.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESPONSE TO PPUD’S RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. APPLICATION OF THE “ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS” STANDARD WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR.....3

IV. PPUD’S INTERPRETATION OF RCW 54.04.045(3) IS BASELESS AND MUST BE REJECTED.....6

 A. PPUD’s Assertion That The FCC Cable Formula Excludes Unusable Space Is Wrong8

 B. Costs of Unusable Space In Section 3(a) Are Allocated On A Proportionate-Use Basis, Like The FCC Cable Formula, Not On A Per-Attacher Basis, Like The FCC Telecom Formula (And Section 3(b))9

 C. PPUD’s Claim That RCW 54.04.045(4) Proves Section 3(a) Is Not The Cable Formula Ignores The Undisputed Evidence Regarding The Purpose Of Section 410

 D. PPUD’s Claim That Section 3(b) Is The APPA Formula Ignores The Statute’s Plain Language, Canons Of Statutory Construction And Legislative History11

V. THE NON-RATE TERMS ARE NOT JUST AND REASONABLE.....15

 A. PPUD’s “Most Compelling Evidence” Fails To Prove That The Agreement Is Just And Reasonable15

 B. PPUD Misrepresents Appellants’ Objections18

VI. PPUD FAILED TO MITIGATE ITS DAMAGES.....19

VII. THE TRIAL COURT’S FEE AWARD TO PPUD SHOULD BE REVERSED IN ITS ENTIRETY21

VIII. APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO FEES23

IX. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boyd-Conlee Co. v. Gillingham</i> , 44 Wn.2d 152, 266 P.2d 339 (1954).....	20
<i>Camer v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.1</i> , 52 Wn. App. 531, 762 P.2d 356 (1988).....	22
<i>CHD, Inc. v. Taggart</i> , 153 Wn. App. 94, 220 P.3d 229 (2009).....	24
<i>City of Pasco v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	4
<i>Hous. Auth. of City of Everett v. Kirby</i> , 154 Wn. App. 842, 226 P.3d 222 (2010).....	24
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	4
<i>Miller v Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2010).....	25
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	5
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....	23
<i>People's Org. for Washington Energy Resources v. WUTC</i> , 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985).....	5
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	4
<i>Prisk v. Poulsbo</i> , 46 Wn. App. 793, 732 P.2d 1013 (1987).....	5
<i>Richter v. Trimberger</i> , 50 Wn. App. 780, 750 P.2d 1279 (1988).....	21

<i>Shoulberg v. PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 173, 280 P.3d 491 (2012).....	5
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	13
<i>Snohomish Cty. PUD No. 1 v. Broadview Television Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 3, 586 P.2d 851 (1978).....	5
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002).....	20
<i>Teter v. Clark Cty.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Lennox</i> , 151 Wn. App. 479, 212 P.3d 597 (Div. II 2009)	25
<i>Timberline Air Serv., Inc. v. Bell Helicopter-Textron, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 305, 884 P.2d 920 (1994).....	13
<i>U.S. West Comm. v. WUTC</i> , 134 Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	5
STATUTES	
RCW 4.84.330	22, 23
RCW 35.67.020	5
RCW 35.92.025	5
RCW 41.56.030	4
RCW 54.04.045	passim
RCW 80.28.010, 020	5
RCW 80.54.040	7
RCW 90.48.260	4

RULES

RAP 18.122, 25
RAP 18.8.....21, 22
RAP 18.9.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cable Television Ass'n of Ga. v. Ga. Power Co.,
18 FCC Rcd 16333 (2003).....17
*In Re Adoption of Rules for the Reg. of Cable Television Pole
Attachments*,
72 FCC 2d 59 (1979)14
In re Ala. Cable Telecomm's Ass'n. v. Ala. Power Co.,
Order, 16 FCC Rcd 12209 (rel. May 25, 2001)8
